## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Edward J. Krause III		04/25/2012	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Eagle Eye Expositions LLC	
Street Address:	191 Post Road West	
City:	Westport	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06880	
Entity Type:	tity Type: LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4008320	BORDER SECURITY EXPO

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2127046000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

212704600 Phone:

Email: trademarks@troutmansanders.com

Correspondent Name: Troutman Sanders LLP

Address Line 1: 600 Peachtree St., NE, STE 5200

Address Line 2: c/o TM DKT CLK (KMZ)

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30308-2216

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	242045.000002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Karl M. Zielaznicki, Esq.
Signature:	/kmz/

**TRADEMARK REEL: 004802 FRAME: 0458** 

900225883

Date:	06/15/2012
source=EJ_Krause_to_Eagle_Eye_Tradema	ark_Assignment_April_24_2012 SIGNED#page1.tif ark_Assignment_April_24_2012 SIGNED#page2.tif ark_Assignment_April_24_2012 SIGNED#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004802 FRAME: 0459

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT, dated as of April 24, 2012 (this "<u>Assignment</u>"), is made by Edward J. Krause III, an individual residing at 6430 Rockledge Drive, Suite 200, Bethesda, MD, 20817 ("<u>Assignor</u>"), in favor of Eagle Eye Expositions LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Assignee</u>").

**WHEREAS**, Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the trademark(s) and service mark(s) listed and described on <u>Schedule 1</u> and made a part hereof (collectively, the "<u>Marks</u>")

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to transfer the entire ownership of the Marks to Assignee;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration acknowledged by Assignor to have been received in full from Assignee, Assignor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby conveys, assigns, sells and transfers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to (a) the Marks, including all existing and future registrations of the Marks and renewals thereof, (b) the goodwill of Assignor's business with which the Marks are used and which is symbolized by the Marks, (c) the right to claim all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention, (d) all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect to the Marks, including without limitation payments under all licenses entered into in connection with the Marks and all damages and payments for past and future infringements, (e) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements of the Mark, and (f) all other rights and benefits corresponding to the Marks.
- Assignee to enable Assignee to perfect the transfer and assignment of and enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest conveyed herein and, upon request of Assignee, to execute and deliver to Assignee such further instruments of conveyance, transfer and confirmation and take such other action as Assignee may reasonably request from time to time on or after the date hereof, all without further consideration, in order to more effectively convey and transfer to Assignee said Marks, and the registrations thereof, together with the Goodwill of Assignor's business that is symbolized by said Marks, and with all claims that could be asserted by Assignor arising out of or relating to the use or ownership of said Marks.
- 3. Assignor does hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to record this Assignment in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and to issue any and all registrations that may be granted pursuant to this Assignment to Assignee.
- 4. This Assignment shall be construed, performed and enforced in accordance with, and governed by, the laws of the State of Maryland, without giving effect to the principles of

834517

TRADEMARK REEL: 004802 FRAME: 0460 conflicts of laws thereof. This Assignment shall be binding upon, and shall inure to the benefit of, Assignor and Assignee and their respective successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Trademark Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the date first written above.

**ASSIGNOR:** 

STATE OF Maryland COUNTY OF Montgonery

On April 46, 2012 before me, the undersigned, personally

appeared Edward J. Krause III, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

: 88.

ANA M. SIMMONS Notary Public State of Maryland My Commission Expires\_ 4

2

## Schedule 1

# Registered Marks:

Mark: BORDER SECURITY EXPO 1.

Reg. No.: 4008320

Reg. Date: August 9, 2011 Registrant of Record: Edward J. Krause III

3 834517

**RECORDED: 06/15/2012** 

**TRADEMARK REEL: 004802 FRAME: 0462**